

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO  
Case No. 2015-381

CITY OF CLEVELAND	:	
Plaintiff- Appellee	:	
-vs-	:	On Appeal from the
TROUSSAINT JONES	:	Cuyahoga County Court
Defendant-Appellant	:	of Appeals, Eighth
		Appellate District Court
		of Appeals
		CA: 100598

---

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

ROBERT L. TOBIK, ESQ.  
Cuyahoga County Public Defender  
BY: CULLEN SWEENEY (0077187)  
Assistant Public Defender  
310 Lakeside Avenue  
Suite 200  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
(216) 443-7583  
(216) 443-3632 FAX  
csweeney@cuyahogacounty.us

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT, TROUSSAINT JONES

BARBARA LANGHENRY  
Director of Law

By: BRIDGET E. HOPP (0085250)  
Assistant Public Defender  
1200 Ontario Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
216-664-4839  
216-420-8184 Fax  
bhopp@city.cleveland.oh.us

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE, THE CITY OF CLEVELAND

MICHAEL DEWINE (0009181)  
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY (0083284)  
State Solicitor  
SAMUEL PETERSON (0081432)  
Deputy Solicitor  
30 East Broad Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-466-8980  
614-466-5087 Fax  
[eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov)

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGES
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>i</b>
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>LAW AND ANALYSIS</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>A. Troussaint Jones pled no contest to the original charges in the misdemeanor complaint</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>B. This Court’s prior decision in <i>State ex rel. Sawyer v. O’Connor</i>, 54 Ohio St. 2d 280 (1978) is directly on point and controls the outcome of this case</b> .....	<b>4</b>
<b>C. Even if the trial court did not substantially comply with Traf. R. 10, its failure to do so does not render Jones’ plea void</b> .....	<b>6</b>
1. The trial court substantially complied with Traf. R. 10.....	6
2. Only a criminal defendant can seek to vacate a plea due to alleged non-compliance with Traf. R. 10 .....	8
3. Alleged noncompliance with Traf. R. 10 only renders a plea voidable; not void .....	8
<b>D. The Double Jeopardy implications of a verdict based on a no contest plea</b> ...	<b>10</b>
1. Double Jeopardy precludes the City from reprosecuting Jones for crimes to which he already pled no contest and been sentenced.....	11
2. The cases relied on by the City and Amicus are inapposite .....	12
a. The City’s Double Jeopardy argument lacks merit because the trial court did not amend the charges prior to Jones no contest plea.....	12
b. Amicus’ Double Jeopardy argument lacks merit because jeopardy attached to Jones’ no contest plea and subsequent conviction.....	13
c. Double Jeopardy precludes the prosecution from disturbing a final verdict on appeal .....	15
3. Conclusion on Double Jeopardy .....	18
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>18</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*Bally v. Karma*, 65 F. 3d 104 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) ----- 14-15  
*Gilmore v. Zimmerman*, 793 F.2d 564 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1986) ----- 14-15  
*Green v. United States*, 355 U.S. 184, 78 S.Ct. 221, 2 L. Ed. 199 (1957) ----- 16-17  
*Lee v. United States*, 432 U.S. 23, 97 S. Ct. 2141, 53 L. Ed. 80 (1977)----- 17  
*Morris v. Reynolds*, 264 F.3d 38 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2001)----- 14-15  
*Ohioans for Fair Representation, Inc. v. Taft* (1993), 67 Ohio St.3d 180, 616 N.E.2d 905----- 10  
*Ohio v. Johnson*, 467 U.S. 493 (1984) -----2, 13  
*Pratts v. Hurley*, 102 Ohio St. 3d 81, 2004-Ohio-1980, 806 N.E.2d 992 ----- 8-9  
*Ricketts v. Adamson*, 483 U.S. 1, 8 (1987)----- 15  
*State ex rel. Leis v. Gusweiler*, 65 Ohio St. 2d 60 (1981) ----- 11  
*State ex rel. Sawyer v. O’Connor* (1978), 54 Ohio St. 2d 380----- passim  
*State v. Ballard* (1981), 66 Ohio St. 2d 473 ----- 8  
*State v. Bistricky*, 51 Ohio St. 3d 157, 555 N.E. 2d 644 (1990) ----- 3  
*State v. Cruz*, 132 N.M. 501, 51 P.3d 1155 (2002)----- 14-15  
*State v. Fischer* (2010), 128 Ohio St. 3d 92 ----- 9  
*State v. Johnson* (1988), 40 Ohio St. 3d 140 ----- 7  
*State v. Jones*, 116 Ohio St. 3d 211, 2007-Ohio-6093, 877 N.E.2d 677 ----- 6, 9  
*State v. Malinovsky*, 60 Ohio St. 3d 20, 573 N.E.2d 22----- 12-13  
*State v. Martinez-Mendoza*, 804 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 2011) ----- 13-14  
*State v. Saxon*, 109 Ohio St. 3d 176, 2006-Ohio-1245, 846 N.E.2d 824 ----- 7  
*State v. Smith*, 8th Dist. No. 94063, 2010-Ohio-3512----- 9  
*State v. Talty*, 103 Ohio St. 3d 177, 2004-Ohio-4888, 814 N.E.2d 1201 ----- 10  
*State v. Thomas*, 296 Conn. 375, 995 A.2d 65 (2010) ----- 14-15  
*State v. Veney*, 120 Ohio St. 3d 176, 897 N.E. 2d 621, 2008-Ohio-5200 ----- 9  
*State v. Watkins*, 99 Ohio St. 3d 12, 2003-Ohio-2419, 788 N.E.2d 635 ----- 6  
*United States v. Patterson*, 381 F.3d 859, 864 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) ----- 14  
*United States v. Santiago-Soto*, 825 F.2d 616 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1987)----- 14  
*United States v. Scott*, 437 U.S. 82, 98 S.C. 2187, 57 L.E.2d 65 (1978)----- 12

STATUTES, RULES, & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cleveland Codified Ordinance ----- 18  
Crim. R. 11 ----- 8-9  
Ohio Const., Art. I, Sec. 10 ----- passim  
R.C. 2937.07 ----- 16  
R.C. 2945.67 ----- 2, 10  
R.C. 4511.19 ----- 18  
Traf. R. 2----- 7  
Traf. R. 10----- passim  
U.S. Const., 5<sup>th</sup> Amend. ----- passim
